
Unrestricted 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Derek Morgan 
Telephone: 01344 352044 
Email: derek.morgan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 6 March 2015 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday 17 March 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel 

Councillor Finnie (Chairman), Councillor McLean (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Mrs Barnard, 
Brossard, Ms Brown, Gbadebo, Harrison, Ms Miller and Porter 

cc: Substitute Members of the Panel 

Councillors Allen, Angell, Finch, Mrs McCracken and Mrs Temperton 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel 
Tuesday 17 March 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made.. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
held on 13 January 2015.  
 

1 - 6 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest, including the existence and nature of the Party Whip, 
in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days.  
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  
 

 

 



 

 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

6. QUARTERLY SERVICE REPORT (QSR)   

 To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSR for the third quarter 
of 2014/15 (October to December 2014) relating to Environment, 
Culture and Communities.  An overview of the fourth quarter of 2014/15 
will also be provided. 
 
Please bring the previously circulated Quarterly Service Report to 
the meeting.  The QSR is attached to this agenda if viewed online.  
 

7 - 46 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

7. RESIDENTS' SURVEY   

 To receive a briefing in respect of the Residents’ Survey 2014 results 
and to note the communications plan.  
 

47 - 144 

8. SCHOOLS ANNUAL ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 
2013/14  

 

 The Schools Annual Environmental Management Report 2013/14 is 
attached for consideration.  
 

145 - 192 

9. SOUTH EAST STREET WORKS PERMIT SCHEME   

 An update regarding the Council’s operation of the South East Permit 
Scheme is attached.  
 

193 - 196 

10. REVIEW OF COMMERCIAL SPONSORSHIP TRIAL   

 To consider the attached report concerning the outcome of the review 
of the commercial sponsorship trial and the next steps.  
 

197 - 208 

11. BRACKNELL FOREST BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN UPDATE   

 To receive a progress update report in respect of the Bracknell Forest 
Borough Local Plan.  
 

209 - 232 

HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT 

12. EXECUTIVE KEY AND NON-KEY DECISIONS   

 There are no scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating 
to Environment, Culture and Communities to be considered between 
March and June 2015.  
 

 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel has been arranged for Tuesday 23 June 2015. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE AND 
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
13 JANUARY 2015 
7.30  - 8.45 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors McLean (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Barnard, Brossard, Ms Brown, Gbadebo, Harrison 
and Porter 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillors Mrs Hayes 
 
Also Present: 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Mark Devon, Chief Officer: Leisure & Culture 
Andrew Hunter, Chief Officer: Planning & Transport 
Damian James, Head of Performance and Resources 
Steve Loudoun, Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection 
Vincent Paliczka, Director of Environment, Culture & Communities 
Councillor Ian Leake 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Finnie and Ms Miller 
 

30. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 23 September 2014 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

31. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest or any indications that Members would be 
participating under the party whip. 

32. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

33. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

34. 2015/16 Draft Budget Proposals  

The Director of Environment, Culture and Communities presented a report on the key 
themes and priorities for the Environment, Culture and Communites Department as 
outlined in the Council’s Draft Budget Proposals for 2015/16. 
 

1

Agenda Item 2



 

Particular attention was drawn to the pressures on the Environment, Culture and 
Communities budget in the coming year totalling £424,000.  This comprised: 

 Waste PFI Contract - £160,000 reduced income from recycling 

 Concessionary fares - £107,000 increased payments to bus companies 

 Development Management Section - £129,000 additional resource required to 
deal with a significant increase in planning applications and enforcement 
(offset by increased fee income) 

 Bracknell Leisure Centre - £28,000 lower annual rent from new lease 
 
However, budget savings for 2015/16 amounted to £813,000, the most significant of 
which were £485,000 on the public realm contracts which had been re-let from 1 
October 2014 (with no loss of quality) and £129,000 for Development Management 
increased fee income. 
 
The Capital Programme for 2015/16 for the Directorate totalled £13.852m of which 
£4.797m was Council funded and £9.055m was externally funded.  The outline 
programme for the two following years was also detailed. 
 
From questions and discussion the following points arose: 

 Some large percentage increases had been proposed in relation to some fees 
and charges for highway licences or consents payable by developers or 
statutory undertakers.  It was requested that an explanation and further detail 
of these proposed charges and the fee for overrunning work be sent to Panel 
Members following the meeting and that a report describing how the permit 
scheme was progressing be submitted to a future meeting of the Panel.  

 Capital works on highway network maintenance totalled £1.65m, funded by a 
Government cash grant, and £200,000 Council funded work on road and 
footway re-surfacing, in addition to revenue funded work on pothole repairs 
where no re-surfacing work was programmed. 

 Cycle paths were included with roads and inspected three times each year to 
assess what maintenance was required. 

 The Capital Programme contained provision for £2m to be spent in each of 
the next three years on Town Centre Infrastructure works.  The Finance 
Review Group would be meeting soon to consider the scheduling of work over 
the period, rolling forward any unspent sums as necessary.  In addition there 
were some transport related improvements funded by Section106 developer 
contributions. 

 Further traffic signal infrastructure works were programmed.  It was requested 
that the operation of the intelligent transport system now operational at the 
Twin Bridges roundabout be reviewed since traffic did not appear to flowing 
freely. 

 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was due to be implemented from 6 
April 2015.  CIL contributions would be collected through 2015/16 for 
allocation in 2016/17. 

35. Quarterly Service Report (QSR)  

The Panel considered the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSR for the second quarter of 2014/15 
(July to September 2014) relating to Environment, Culture and Communities. 
 
The QSR showed a projected underspend of £265,000 against budget but this was 
expected to reduce to around £100,000 at the year end.  The main variances were 
on: 

 Concessionary fares – additional £119k 

2



 

 Planning policy – additional £105k 

 Waste disposal – additional £61k 

 Downshire Golf Course – additional £35k 

 Waste recycling – reduction of £55k 

 Public realm contracts – reduction of £265k 
 
On the Capital Programme, it was anticipated that about 60% of the programme 
would be spent at the year end, the remainder being carried forward.  In pa
[...]
rcial Sponsorship Member 
Reference Group be reconvened in order to assess the trial of the commercial 
sponsorship currently being undertaken within the Council. 
 
The trial had commenced in August 2013, had realised an income (net of all costs) of 
£29,000 in the first 15 months of operation, and would continue with the current 
supplier until October 2015.  It was envisaged that the reconvened Member 
Reference Group would review the working of the contract and provide a steer on 
whether to procure a new contract. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the confirmation of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission that this could be accommodated within the work programme, the 
Commercial Sponsorship Member Reference Group be reconvened in order to 
assess the trial currently taking place. 

38. Bracknell Forest Borough Local Plan Update  

The Panel considered a report on the progress of documents forming part of the 
Bracknell Forest Borough Local Plan since the previous report in September 2014. 
 
It was noted that the Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan was still at an early stage of 
development, with more work to be undertaken on collection and assessment of the 
information required.  Although not part of the Development Plan, the introduction of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) would be an important measure in delivery 
of the infrastructure to support and mitigate planned development.  The Council’s 
draft CIL Charging Schedule had been submitted for examination and had been 
found to be compliant, realistic and consistent with national guidance.  The 
Examiner’s report had been submitted as an appendix and indicated that subject to 
minor modifications to some definitions, the Charging Schedule could be submitted to 
the Council for final approval, for implementation on 6 April 2015. 
 
Arising from questions, the Panel was informed of the progress of other Berkshire 
Authorities with regard to the introduction of CIL and how newly adopted 
Neighbourhood Plans would sit alongside the National Planning Policy Framework 
and the Bracknell Forest Borough Local Plan. 
 
The Panel noted the report. 

4



 

39. Cultural Services Offering Overview and Scrutiny Working Group Report - 
Executive Response  

The Panel considered a report containing the Executive response to the report of the 
Overview and Scrutiny review of the Council’s Cultural Services Offering undertaken 
by a working group of the Panel. 
 
The Executive had commended the working group for the review carried out, the 
report produced and had noted the aspirational approach taken towards future 
development of cultural services in the Borough.  The Executive had made a positive 
response to the vast majority of the working group’s recommendations, but had taken 
a different view in those cases where it was considered it was necessary to adopt an 
approach which better reflected the financial parameters within which the Council 
must work and the national context as a whole. 
 
The Panel agreed to note the Executive response for the time being. 

40. Work Programme 2015/16  

The Panel was invited to suggest topics for inclusion in its proposed Work 
Programme for 2015/16 which was under development.  The current Work 
Programme and list of topics previously reviewed were provided by way of 
background information. 
 
The Panel did not suggest any future review topics and noted the report. 

41. Overview and Scrutiny Progress Report  

The Panel received and noted the bi-annual Progress Report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive on Overview and Scrutiny activity over the period June to November 2014. 

42. Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions  

The Panel received and noted the scheduled Key and Non-Key Executive Decisions 
relating to Environment, Culture and Communities. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



 
 

 

QUARTERLY 
SERVICE REPORT 
 
ENVIRONMENT, 
CULTURE & 
COMMUNITIES 
 
 

 
 
Q3 2014 -15 
October - December 2014 
 

[...]
– Environment, Culture & Communities - 2014/15 Quarter 3 Page 4 

 
 

 
Highlights of exceptional performance e.g. national awards, top quartile services 
 
Environment and Public Protection 

 Coordinated internal response to the potential threat of Ebola. Promoted joint 
working across a range of services and attendance at exercises in a very short 
timescale. 

 Analysis of the results of the 2014 National Highways and Transportation Customer 
Satisfaction Survey once again place the Borough’s highway maintenance service 
within the top ten of all Unitary Authorities. 

 Two new companies CGM Supplies and Trust pilot have signed a Primary Authority 
agreement with the Council. 

 
Planning and Transport 

 The Traffic Management (Bracknell Forest Borough Council) Permit Scheme Order 
2014 came into operation on 5th November 2014 allowing the operation of the 
South East Permit Scheme (SEPS).  All works by Utilities and the Highway 
Authority now require a permit before they can work on the highway which replaces 
the previous notification based system. 

 The CIL Examination was held on 21st November 2014 and the Examiner’s report 
was received on 16 December 2014 which concluded the Council’s draft charging 
schedule provides an appropriate basis for the collection of the levy in Bracknell 
Forest.  This means that the Council will be able to commence CIL charging in April 
2015. 

 
Remedial action against under performance  
 
Environment and Public Protection 

 Following an unsuccessful period of recruitment to vacant posts, two Environmental 
Health Officers and a Regulatory Services Officer were appointed.  Two staff 
started in December and the third will join us at the beginning of March.  To catch 
up with the backlog of work whilst the new staff arrive and settle in contractors will 
be retained for a further period of time.  

 Regulatory Services has been restructured so as to better reflect and deliver the 
work that is expected of it.  Two new tea
[...]
 94,002 126,520 
  

L018 
Number of web enabled 
transactions in leisure (Quarterly) 

14,409 19,841 25,000 
  

L019 
Number of items borrowed from 
library service (Quarterly) 

256,314 372,181 381,750 
  

L020 
Number of people enrolled in the 
Leisure Saver Scheme (Quarterly) 

563 568 520 
  

L035 
Income from Leisure Facilities 
(Quarterly) 

5,807,000 7,848,000 7,527,000 
  

L151 
Number of visits to libraries 
(Quarterly) 

191,383 273,583 287,250 
  

Performance and Resources - Quarterly 

L036 
Percentage of e+cards issued 
within 5 working days of application 
(Quarterly) 

99.9% 100.0% 100.0% 
  

L187 

Percentage of the daily planning, 
building control and enforcement 
applications scanned and indexed 
by the end of the next working day 
(Quarterly) 

100.0% 99.9% 97.0% 
  

L223 
Number of e+ smart cards issued or 
reissued (Quarterly) 

3,374 2,024 N/A N/A N/A 

Planning and Transport - Quarterly 

NI154 
Net additional homes provided 
(Quarterly) 

102 236 572 N/A 
 

NI157a 
Percentage of major applications 
determined in 13 weeks (Quarterly) 

85% 89% 80% 
  

NI157b 
Percentage of minor applications 
determined in 8 weeks (Quarterly) 

83% 72% 80% 
  

NI157c 

Percentage of other applications 
determined in 8 weeks or within an 
agreed extension of time period 
(Quarterly) 

89% 77% 90% 
  

L008 
Number of planning applications 
received to date (Quarterly) 

313 224 
No target 

set 
N/A  

 

L009 
Number of full search requests 
received (Quarterly) 

374 354 
No target 

set 
N/A 

 

14



Quarterly Service Report – Environment, Culture & Communities - 2014/15 Quarter 3 Page 9 

 
 

Ind 
Ref 

Short Description 
Previous 
Figure Q2 
2014/15 

Current 
figure Q3 
2014/15 

Current 
Target 

Current 
Status 

Comparison with 
same period in 
previous year 

L014 

Number of people slightly injured in 
road traffic accidents in the 
preceding 12 months (percentage 
change) (Quarterly) 

-21.2% -20.2% 
No target 

set 
N/A  

 

L046 
Percentage of full searches 
answered in 10 working days 
(Quarterly) 

100% 100% 90% 
  

L175 

People killed or seriously injured in 
road traffic accidents in the 
preceding 12 months (percentage 
change) (Quarterly) 

-27.8% -33.3% 
No target 

set 
N/A  

 

L196 
Number of planning enforcement 
cases opened (quarterly) 

167 118 
No target 

set 
N/A  N/A 

L197 
Number of planning enforcement 
cases closed (quarterly) 

150 127 
No target 

set 
N/A  N/A 

 

Traffic Lights 

Compares current performance to target 

Comparison with same period in previous 

year 

Identifies direction of travel compared to same 

point in previous year 

 
On, above or within 5% of target  Performance has improved 

 
Between 5% and 10% of target  Performance sustained 

 
More than 10% from target  Performance has declined 

 

The following are annual indicators that are not being reported this quarter: 

 

IND 

REF 
Short Description 

Environment & Public Protection - Annual 

NI192 Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting (Annually) 

NI193 Percentage of municipal waste land filled (Annually) 

NI168 Principal roads where maintenance should be considered (Annually) 

NI169 Non-principal classified roads where maintenance should be considered (Annually) 

NI191 Residual household waste in kgs per household (Annually) 

NI196 Improved street and environmental cleanliness -- fly tipping (Annually) 

L200 Percentage of the Borough's households participating in recycling (Annual) 

L210 Number of regulatory service requests received per annum (Annual) 

L211 Percentage of regulatory service requests closed in the year (Annual) 

Leisure and Culture - Annual 

NI197 
Improved local biodiversity -- proportion of local sites where positive conservation management 
has been or is being implemented (Annually) 

L227 Annual volunteer hours contributed to parks and open spaces (Annually) 

15



Quarterly Service Report – Environment, Culture & Commun
[...]
d Scrutiny Panel 
endorse the Director’s decision, having consulted the Commercial 
Sponsorship Member Reference Group, to undertake a full procurement in 
order to implement a permanent commercial sponsorship contract; and 

2.3 That the Commercial Sponsorship Member Reference Group be stood down 
having completed its work for the time being. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 The existing commercial sponsorship trial expires in October 2015 and if further 
income is to be derived from commercial sponsorship then a new contract must be 
tendered to be legislatively compliant. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 The alternative is not to have a sponsorship contract meaning that the Council will 
have to offset current commercial sponsorship income with other budget reductions. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 Existing trial scheme 

5.1.1 The current pilot for commercial sponsorship has been in place since May 2013 
although the first sponsorship income was not received until August 2013.  This three 
month gap was due to sponsorship sales having a lead in time as well as a setup and 
installation interval. Income has been derived every month since August 2013 and 
this is broadly in line with expectations. 

5.1.2 The existing trial is with Community Partners (communitypartners.co.uk) who have 
helped implement the scheme.  Community Partners source potential sponsors 
through their own advertising and agree contracts, prices and installations with the 
sponsor. 

197

Agenda Item 10



Unrestricted 

5.1.3 Community Partners take the cost of design, print, supply and installation from 
revenue and the remaining sum is split 50/50 between Community Partners and the 
Council.  The costs allow for an annual refresh of the artwork for the sponsor. 

5.1.4 All artwork is approved by the Chairman of the Environment, Culture and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel along with the Director of the Department 
and colleagues in the Traffic section prior to spons
[...]
, Bagshot Road/Harmans Water Road 

BR15 Coral Reef RAB, Bagshot Road/Nine Mile Ride 

BR16 Wildridings RAB, Mill Lane/Wildridings Road 

BR18 Hanworth RAB, South Hill Road/Crowthorne Road 

BR22 Berkshire Way RAB, Berkshire Way/Doncastle Road 

BR27 Whitton RAB, Whitton Road/New Forest Ride 

BR34 Bowland Drive RAB, Bowland Drive/New Forest Ride 

BR35 Nine Mile Ride RAB, Nine Mile Ride/TRL 

BR36 Old Wokingham Rd RAB, Old Wokingham Road/Nine Mile Ride 

BR37 Ringmead  Sainsburys, Ringmead/Sainsbury 

BR41 Whitegrove RAB, Maize Lane/Harvest Ride 

BR51 Martins Heron RAB/Baldocks, London Road/Long Hill Road 

BR65 Amen Corner RAB,John Nike Way/Beehive Road 

BR80 Hut RAB, Crowthorne Road/Nine Mile Ride 

BR81 Foresters RAB, Foresters Way/Bracknell Road 

BR90 Magdalene RAB, Foresters Way/Magdalene Road 

BR97 Cranbourne Roundabout 

BR98 Peanut Roundabout 

 
 

202



Unrestricted 

Appendix 2 – Location of roundabouts 
 

203



Unrestricted 

Appendix 3 – Examples of artwork from sponsorship signs 

 
 

 
 

 
 

204



Unrestricted 

Appendix 4 
COMMERCIAL SPONSORSHIP MEMBER REFERENCE GROUP 

TUESDAY 24 FEBRUARY 2015 (Fifth Meeting) 
(6:00 pm to 6:45 pm) 

 

 
Present: Councillors Finnie (Lead Member), Brossard, Gbadebo and Leake 

 
In Attendance: Vince Paliczka, Director of Environment, Culture and Communities 

Damian James, Head of Performance and Resources 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ward. 
 
 

2. Notes 
 
The notes of the last meeting of the Commercial Sponsorship Member Reference 
Group were received as an aide memoire. 
 
 

3. Commercial Sponsorship Scheme 
 
The Head of Performance and Resources introduced his report concerning the 
review of the commercial sponsorship trial.  Large scale maps indicating the location 
of roundabouts in the Borough were provided.  As the existing trial was due to expire 
in October 2015, the Commercial Spon
[...]
pector’s 
decision on a planning application at Tilehurst Lane, Binfield.  While the appeal was 
dismissed, the Inspector included in his decision letter his finding that the Council 
could not demonstrate that it had a five year supply of housing land.  His reasoning 
for this included his view that the Core Strategy housing target figure was not an 
acceptable starting point and that the target figure was likely to be higher.  He also 
disagreed with two aspects of the Council’s method of calculating the five year and 
took the view that certain sites within the Council’s five year supply would not come 
forward as quickly as the Council anticipated.   

 
5.7 In order to establish a robust five year housing land supply position the Council will 

first need to carry out a full objective assessment of the need for market and 
affordable housing.  This is being carried out through the preparation of Strategic 
Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) which has been jointly commissioned by the six 
Berkshire unitary authorities and the Thames Valley Berkshire Local Economic 
Partnership. 

 
5.8 This work will provide an initial figure for each Berkshire authority which will be the 

starting point for deriving the housing target number.  Further work will be required to 
take account of constraints and fulfil the Duty to Co-operate before a final figure can 
be established in a new Local Plan. 

 
5.9 In order to expedite this work and maintain progress on adopting updated 

development management policies, officers are assessing whether the housing 
requirement, any necessary further site allocations and the development 
management policies should be combined in a comprehensive Local Plan. 

 
5.10 There is now more than one possible approach to preparing Local Plans (for example 

there is no longer a statutory requirement to carry out an ‘issues and options’ 
consultation).  Officers are working on provisional programmes for the different 
approaches and the preferred a

Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE AND 
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
17 MARCH 2015 
7.30  - 8.35 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Finnie (Chairman), McLean (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Barnard, Brossard, Ms Brown, 
Gbadebo and Porter 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillors Mrs Hayes and Turrell 
 
Also Present: 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Mark Devon, Chief Officer: Leisure & Culture 
Andrew Hunter, Chief Officer: Planning & Transport 
Damian James, Head of Performance and Resources 
Steve Loudoun, Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection 
Vincent Paliczka, Director of Environment, Culture & Communities 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Ms Miller 
 

43. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 13 January 2015 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

44. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest or any indication that Members would be 
participating under the party whip. 

45. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

46. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

47. Quarterly Service Report (QSR)  

The Panel considered the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSR for the third quarter of 2014-15 
relating to Environment, Culture and Communities. 
 
The QSR showed an underspend of £112k which was predicted to increase to £250k 
by the end of the year resulting in a significant saving. 



 

 
It was noted that: 
 

 There were pressures on the concessionary fares budget as a result of a 
change in the funding formula by the bus companies and an increase in bus 
users. 

 

 Waste disposal costs were increasing as the economy recovered and more 
waste was being disposed of.   

 

 The Downshire Golf Complex was predicted to meet its income target  
 

 The Look Out income had increased as a result of more users visiting the 
centre. 

 

 Savings had been made in the public realm contracts. 
 

 £2 million had been carried forward in advance of the town centre highway 
works. 

 

 There had been a re-negotiation of the Green Deal Community Fund since 
the original fund had been allocated. The fund would now run until April 2016. 

 

 The average vacancy factor was 8.4% due to difficulties in recruiting some 
staff, most notably planning staff and this was affecting performance in the 
planning division. 

 

 Staff sickness was increasing marginally but it was still low. 

 
 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Planning Inspector concluded that 

the council’s Charging Schedule was fit for purpose and that  CIL would be 
introduced by the Council on 6 April 2015. 

 

 The new contracts for highway maintenance, ground maintenance and street 
cleansing were going well. 

 
In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made: 
 

 Up to £7K was available under the Green Deal Community Fund to 
residents to make environmental improvements to houses; the majority 
of which had been used for wall insulation, however, it could not be 
used for solar panels. 

 

 Officers would include the actual figures for department performance 
indicators LO14 & L175 concerning the number of people injured or 
killed in road traffic accidents in the preceding 12 months in future 
QSRs. 

 

 In terms of improving Great Hollands Library, the extension had been 
completed and the increase in opening hours was being staffed by 
volunteers. 

 

 The town centre projects would not be affected as the difficulties being 
experienced in recruiting planners as the vacancies were at senior 



 

planning levels and the town centre projects had an established staff 
resource. 

 

 The Panel would be advised at its next meeting whether the fines 
issued in connection with the Residents’ Parking Scheme covered the 
costs of operating the scheme. 

 

 Following the appointment of Environmental Health Officers and a 
Regulatory Services Officer, these teams were now fully staffed in 
accordance with the staffing establishment. 

 

 A complaint relating to a building control matter had led to a finding of 
maladministration by the Local Government Ombudsman. 

 

 A £400k virement had been used for the preparation of detailed design 
and specifications relating to the tendering process for the works at 
Coral Reef. 

 

 The Coral Reef roundabout works were due to be finished at around 
the same time as the re-opening of Coral Reef. 

 
The Panel congratulated the department on the high number of compliments 
received. 

48. Residents' Survey  

The Panel received a briefing on the findings of the Residents Survey 2014. 
 
Overall the public perception of the Council was positive. The residents were pleased 
with the department’s services which rated highest amongst residents’ perception of 
the best three things about the Borough. The survey had been undertaken by 
telephoning residents randomly and asking questions unlike the old system where 
residents chose whether to respond or not. The new survey gave a more balanced 
view. The main area of dissatisfaction was street maintenance although the survey 
did not probe further to find out the source of dissatisfaction and members were 
informed that one likely source of confusion related to highway improvement works 
which had caused delays in the past few years. 
 
The Panel discussed the methodology of the survey and commented that there was a 
difference between communication with residents and engaging with residents. 
Raising awareness of Council services was identified as a means of achieving this 
and it was suggested that future residents’ surveys could ask respondents whether 
they were aware of the difference between the Borough Council and local town and 
parish councils and the services which each provided. 

49. Schools Annual Environmental Management Report 2013/14  

The Panel received a briefing on the Schools Environmental Management Report 
2013-14. 
 
It was noted that the main objective of the report was to record and benchmark the 
borough’s schools environmental management. 
 
83% of Bracknell Forest Schools were registered with the Eco- Schools programme. 



 

 
The report made recommendations for schools to: 
 

 Use web based tools for monitoring environmental management. 

 Conduct water audits. 

 Increase recycling facilities onsite. 

 Create travel plans 

 Promote good housekeeping. 
 
In response to questions, the Panel noted the following: 
 

 Officers would investigate and report back on the savings generated by 
Bracknell Forest Council schools that had installed solar panels. 

 

 The Council could not force existing schools to install solar panels but 
any new build schools would have environmental management systems 
incorporated in the design. 

 

 Officers would pass on a suggestion to colleagues in Children, Young 
People & Learning that schools should be encouraged to keep their 
surrounding areas free of litter and the Council should consider carrying 
out spot checks 

 

 The Green Deal Community Fund could not be used in schools as it 
was only for residential properties, however, Salix Loans were available 
to schools at a low interest rate. 

 
The Panel noted the report. 

50. South East Street Works Permit Scheme  

The Panel received an update on the South East Street Works Permit Scheme. 
 
The scheme had begun on 5th November 2014. There had been 1800 permit 
requests of which 350 had been refused. £30K had been received by way of fixed 
penalty notices in the period from December 2014. A further update would be given 
to the Panel after the scheme had been operating for 12 months. 
 
In response to questions, the Panel noted that: 
 

 The amount of a penalty notice was dependent on the nature of the 
problem and the duration of the work. 

 

 Each application had to be viewed in terms of existing work in the area 
so that whole roads were not being worked on at the same time which 
could lead to disruption, therefore some applications were being 
refused. 

 
The Panel noted the report. 

51. Review of Commercial Sponsorship Trial  

The Panel received an update on the Review of the Commercial Sponsorship Trial. 
 



 

The Panel noted the report and agreed: 
 
1 To endorse the Director’s decision, having consulted the Commercial 

Sponsorship Member Reference Group, to undertake a full procurement in 
order to implement a permanent commercial sponsorship contract; and 

 
2 That the Commercial Sponsorship Member Reference Group be stood down 

having completed its work for the time being. 

52. Bracknell Forest Borough Local Plan Update  

The Panel received an update briefing on the Bracknell Forest Local Plan. 
 
At a recent appeal a Planning Inspector had concluded that the Council in his view 
could not demonstrate that it had a five year supply of housing land.  This meant that 
the Council would need to consider reviewing its local Development Scheme and 
start work on a comprehensive local plan.  It would take 2-3 years to complete, 
however the background work undertaken and the contents of several existing plans 
would be incorporated into the local plan. 
 
Officers would be consulting with Members’ on the contents of the plan. 
 
The Panel noted the report. 

53. Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions  

There were no scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating to 
Environment, Culture and Communities to be considered. 

54. Councillor Mrs Barnard  

The Panel thanked Councillor Mrs Barnard for her contribution to the Panel as this 
was her last meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


